OFS Assembly Instructions 640-252-053-UNIV
Instruction Sheet for Pre-radiused LC™ Fiber Optic Comcode: D05AK0029
Behind-The-Wall (BTW) Connectors
Epoxy and EZ Methods
Singlemode and Multimode Versions
 Issue 2  July 2005 © 2005 Fitel USA Corp Page 1 of 39
All Rights Reserved
Printed in U.S.A.

8.3  Tuning Procedure 29
9.0  Mount Adapter 33
10.0  Ordering Information for Epoxy Kits 33
11.0  Ordering Information for EZ Kits 36
12.0 Miscellaneous Items 38
D-183017 Tuning Kit (108 476 094) 38
LC  Connector Product Codes 39
Reference (Golden) Singlemode LC  Jumper Product Codes 39
13.0  Assistance Information 39
640-252-053-UNIV
Instruction Sheet
Page 4 of 39 Issue 2 July 2005
1.0  General
1.1  Connector Description
The LC  Behind-The-Wall (BTW) connector is used to terminate outside plant (OSP)
cables as well as building cables. It is intended for use in central offices, local area networks
(LANs), premises distribution systems, computer backplane connections, computer
peripheral interconnections, device terminations, and other applications where quality, small-
size, high-density, low-loss, and a low-cost infrastructure are required.
Note:  In addition to the BTW connector for 0.9-mm buffered fiber, a simplex and duplex LC
jumper connector is offered for 1.6-mm MiniCord jumper cords. Installation of the
jumper connector is not covered in this customer information product (CIP). The
jumper connector can be used in the assembly of various lengths of patch cords.
When installed on typical fiber, the following performance should be obtained:
Multimode
Insertion loss (avg.) = 0.1 dB
Return loss ≥ 20 dB
Singlemode (not tuned)
Insertion loss (avg.) = 0.2 dB
Return loss ≥ 50 dB
1.2   Epoxy Consumables Kits for Pre-radiused LC Connectors
Kit Type (Note) Kit Number Comcode Kit Includes
Universal Polishing
Kit (Singlemode &
Multimode)
NA 300 472 651 Polishing paper and other materials
required to polish 100 connectors.  (Epoxy
not included)
Universal Polishing
Kit (Multimode Only)
NA 300 486 552 Polishing papers required to polish 100
multimode connectors. (Epoxy not
included)
Epoxy (Hysol 0151) NA 105 489 355 15 bi-packs of heat curable epoxy
Direct termination of
OSP cables
D-181755 105 317 549 Buffer tubing and cable end prep materials
for approximately 100 OSP fibers.
Note: Kits do not contain connectors, isopropyl alcohol, or nonozone-depleting canned air.
1.3  Tool and Upgrade Kits Required for Epoxy Method
Choose one of the following tool kits:
Kit Type Kit Number Comcode Kit Includes
Epoxy Tool Kit 1032B5 106 705 213 Assembly tools and 110-volt
curing oven
Epoxy Tool Kit 1032B6 106 919 012 Assembly tools and 220-volt
curing oven
Connector
Support
boot
640-252-053-UNIV
Issue 2 July 2005 Page 5 of 39
In addition to the tool kit, choose one of the following upgrade kits:
Kit Type Kit Number Comcode Kit Terminates
Upgrade Kit D-182905 107 852 139 BTW connectors
Upgrade Kit D-182959 108 262 569 BTW and jumper connectors
1.4  EZ Consumables Kits for Pre-radiused LC Connectors
Kit Type (Note) Kit Number Comcode Kit Includes
Universal Polishing
Kit (Singlemode &